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AN ACT torenumber and amend 165.83 (2) (e) and 165.85 (2) (¢9;amend 23.29 (23), 23.293 (19), 23.33 (4)
(c)1.,23.33 (12) (b), 23.51 (3), 30.64, 175.40 (1) (c), 340.01 (3) (b), 341.17 (9) (c) 2., 343.235 (3) (a), 343.237 (4),
350.02 (3m), 350.17 (2), 939.22 (22), 940.20 (2), 941.20 (1m) (b), 941.20 (3) (b) 1. a., 941.23, 941.235 (2), 941.26
(4) (c) 2.,941.29 (10) (a), 941.295 (2) (a), 941.2965 (3) (a), 941.298 (M (aP99 (2) (a), 941.31 (2) (c), 948.55
(4) (d), 948.605 (2) (b) 6., 948.605 (3) (b) 4. and 9483 1c); ando create 165.83 (1) (e) 2., 165.85 (2) (g) 2.,
175.41,340.01 (8t), 340.01 (8u), 341.17 (4) (h), 9392R 939.22 (37) and 941.237 (1) (dr) of the statuédating
to: conservation wardens employed by the Great Lakes Indian Fishihiie\Commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in municipality, stateagency or public utility,_or by the
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: GreatlLakes Indian Fish and Milife Commissionwhile
the operator is engaged in an egency or in the opera
SecTion 1. 23.29 (23) of the statutes is amended to tjon of an all-terrain vehicle directly related to the func
read: _ tions of the municipality state agenc¢yr public utility,
23.29(23) EnrorCEMENT. The department and its oy of the Great Lakedian Fish and \idlife Commis
agentsthe department of justice, apdace dicers, 8 gjon if safety does not require strict adherence to these
definedunder s. 939.2222), but not including commis restrictions.
sion wardens, as defined unde®39.22(5), have juris SecTioN 4. 23.33 (12) (b) of thetatutes is amended
diction on dedicated state natural areas in the geographicto read:
jurisdictionto enforce articles of dedication and restric 23.?;3(12) (b) No operator of an all-terrairehicle

tions authorized under sub. (21). . :
SecTioN 2. 23.293 (19) of the statutes is amentied may refuse to stop after being requested or signaled to do
soby a law enforcementfifer or a commission warden,

read: ) :
23.293(19) ENFORCEMENT. The department and its ~ 2Sdefined in s. 939.22 (5) _
SecTioN 5. 23.51 (3) of the statutes is amended to

agentsthe department of justicapdpeace dfcers, as _
definedunder s. 939.222), but not including commis ~ "éad:

sion wardens, as defined unde®39.22(5), have juris 23.51(3) “Enforcingofficer” means geace dfcer

diction on dedicated ice age trail areas. asdefined-byin s. 939.22 (22), but not including a com
SecTioN 3. 23.33 (4) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended missionwarden, as defined in s. 939.22 (&) means

toread: persorwho has authority to act pursuant to a specifie stat

23.33(4) (c) 1. Paragraphs (a) and (b) do apply ute.
to the operator of an all-terrain vehicle owned by a SecTioN 6. 30.64 of the statutes is amendedead:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2007Wisconsin Act 7

30.64Patrol boats.(1) The operator of a patrol boat,
includinga commission wardems defined in s. 939.22
(5), when responding to an ergency call or when in
pursuitof an actual or suspected violatortted law need
not comply with this subchapter or ordinances ursler
30.77when a siren or emgency light is activated pif
the patrol boat iquipped with a siren and an egesrcy
light, when both the siren and ergency light are acti
vated,and if dueregard is given to the safety of other-per
sonsin the vicinity If an emagency light is used, ghall
be of a type and design specified un88rCFR 88.1 or
88.12

(2) Upon the approach of a patrol hoat, including a

patrolboat operated by a commission warden, as defined

in s. 939.22 (5)giving an audio or visual signahe oper
ator of a boat shall redudhe boat speed to slow-no-
wakeand yield the right—of-way to the patrol boat until
it has passed.

(3) No persoroperating a boat may refuse to stop
after being requested or signaled to do so by a law
enforcemenbfficer or a commission warden, as defined
in s. 939.22 (5)

SecTioN 7. 165.83 (1) (e) of the statutes is rerum
bered165.83 (1) (e) (intro.) and amended to read:

165.83 (1) (e) (intro.) “Tribal law enforcement
agency”means-am@any of the following:

1. Anagency of a tribe that is established forghe
poseof preventing and detecting crime on the reservation
or trust lands of the tribe and enforcing thibe’s laws or
ordinancesthat employs full time one or more persons
who are granted law enforcemeand arrest powers
unders. 165.92 (2) (apnd that was created by a tribe that
agreeghat its law enforcement agency will perfotie
dutiesrequired of the agency under this section and s.
165.84.

SecTioN 8. 165.83 (1) (e) 2. of thstatutes is created
to read:

165.83(1) (e) 2. The Great Lakes Indian Fish and
Wildlife Commission, if the Great Lakes Indian Fish and
Wildlife Commission agrees to perform the duties
requiredunder this section and s. 165.84.

SecTioN 9. 165.85 (2) (g) of the statutes is renrum
bered165.85 (2) (g) (intro.) and amended to read:

165.85(2) (g) (intro.) “Tribal law enforcement dif
cer” means—aany of the following:

1. Aperson who is employed by a tribe for the-pur
poseof detecting angireventing crime and enforcing the
tribe’s laws or ordinances, who is authorized by the tribe
to make arrests of Indiapersons for violations of the
tribe’s laws or ordinancesnd who agrees to accept the
dutiesof law enforcement €iters under the laws of this
state.

SecTioN 10. 165.85 (2) (g) 2. of the statutexigated
to read:

165.85(2) (g) 2. A conservation wardesmployed
by the Great Lakes Indian Fish anddife Commission
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who agrees to accept the duties of law enforceméiat of
cersunder the laws of this state.

SecTioN 11. 175.40 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

175.40(1) (c) “Peace dicer” has the meaning speci
fied in s. 939.22 (22), but-alglnes not include e@ommis
sionwarden, as defined in s. 939.22 (5). “Peafieaf
includes any tribal law enforcement fader who is
empoweredo act under s. 165.92 (2) (a).

SecTioN 12. 175.41 of the statutes is created to read:

175.41 Arr est and assistance; wardens employed
by the Great Lakes Indian Fish and Widlife Commis-
sion. (1) In this section:

(a) “Ceded territory” means therritory in Wiscon-
sin ceded by the Chippewa Indians to the Uni¢ates
in the treaty of 1837, 7 Stat. 536, and the treaty of 1842,
7 Stat. 591.

(b) “Commission” means the Great Lakisglian
Fishand Widlife Commission.

(c) “Commission warden” means a conservation
wardenemployed by the commission.

(2) For purposes of civand criminal liabilitya com
missionwarden maywhen in frestpursuit, follow any
wherein the state outside the ceded territory and arrest
any of the following:

(a) A Chippewa tribal member for violation of the
Chippewaoff-reservation conservation code, if the €on
ditionsof sub. (3) (a) and (e) are met.

(b) Any person for violation dfhe laws of this state,
if the conditions of sub. (3) (a) to (e) are met.

(3) Within the ceded territorya commissionvarden
may arrest a person for violation of stddv or provide
aid or assistance to\&isconsin peace fifer if all of the
following criteria are met:

(a) The commission warden is on duty and diciaf
business.

(b) Any of the following applies:

1. The commission warden is responding to any of
thefollowing:

a. An emegency situation thaposes a significant
threatto life or a significant threat of bodily harm.

b. Acts that theommission warden believes, on-rea
sonablegrounds, constitute a felony

2. Thecommission warden is rendering aid or assis
tance to a Wconsin peace fi€er in an emeagency or at
therequest of the W§consin peace ficer.

(c) The commission warden meets the requirements
of s. 165.85 (4) (b) 1., (bn) 1., and (c) and has agreed to
accept the duties oflaw enforcement diter under the
laws of this state.

(d) The commission has adopted and implemented
written policies regarding making arrests and rendering
aid or assistance under this subsection, includipgliay
on notificationto and cooperation with the law enforce
mentagency of the jurisdiction in which such arrests are
made.



https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/33%20CFR%2088.11
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/33%20CFR%2088.12
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(e) The commission maintains liability insurance
thatdoes all of the following:
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343.237(4) If alaw enforcement agency of another
stateor thecommissiormakes a request meeting all the

1. Covers the commission and commission wardens requirementspecified for a request by aisonsin law

for acts and omissions under sub. (4).

enforcementgency or a federal law enforcemagency

2. Has a limit of coverage not less than $2,000,000 under sub. (3), the department shall comply with the

for any occurrence.

3. Provides that the insuren defending aclaim
againstthe policy may not raise the defense of sovereign
immunity of the insured up to the limits of the policy

(4) Except as otherwise providéd an agreement
betweerthe commission and ttetate or a subdivision of
the statethe commission is liable for all acts and omis
sionsof a commission wardemhile acting under sub. (2)
or (3), andneither the state nor any political subdivision

of the state may be held liable for any action of a commis

sionwarden taken under the authoritfysub. (2) or (3).
For purposes of civil and criminal liabilitg commission

requesif all of the following apply:

(a) The law enforcement agency of the other state or
the commissiomgrees to comply with alif the require
mentsunder this section.

(b) The other state or tttemmissiorallows Wscon-
sinlaw enforcement agencies similar or greater access to
similar information from that state or the commission

SecTioN 20. 350.02 (3m) of the statutesdamended
toread:

350.023m) A law enforcement fiter or a commis
sionwarden, as defined in s. 939.22 (B)Ry operate a
snowmobile on a highway in performancehig or her

wardenacting under sub. (2) or (3) is considered to be act yfficial duties if the snowmobile is equipped with a light

ing in an oficial capacity

(5) Subsections (2) and (3) apply only if the commis
sionhas presented evidence to the departmejoistite
of the insurancender sub. (3) (e). Upon receipt of-evi

denceof insurance under sub. (3) (e), the department of

justiceshallnotify the sherifof each county in the ceded
territory that the commission has met this criterion for
performingthe powersand duties described under subs.
(2) and (3).

SecTioN 13. 340.01 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

340.01(3) (b) Conservation wardens’ vehicleg
foresters’trucks,_or vehicles used by commission war
denswhether publicly or privately owned.

SecTioN 14. 340.01 (8t) othe statutes is created to
read:

340.01(8t) “Commission” means the Great Lakes
Indian Fish and Wdlife Commission.

SecTion 15. 340.01 (8u) of the statutéscreated to
read:

340.01(8u) “Commission wardenmeans a con
servationwarden employed by the commission.

SecTioN 16. 341.17 (4) (h)of the statutes is created
to read:

341.17(4) (h) To the commission, one copy of each
automobileregistration list under sub. (1).

SecTioN 17. 341.17 (9) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.17(9) (c) 2. A law enforcement agen@ystate
authorityor, a federagovernmental agencgr the com
missionto perform a legally authorized function.

SectioN 18. 343.235 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.235(3) (a) A law enforcement agency state
authorityer, a federagovernmental agencgr the com
missionto perform a legally authorized function.

SecTioN 19. 343.237(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

thatis red or blue or @ombination thereof and that is
flashing,oscillating, or rotating.

SecTioN 21. 350.17 (2) of the statutes is amentizd

ead:

350.17(2) No person operating a snowmobile shall
refuseto stop after being requested or signaled tsao
by a law enforcement fier or a commission warden, as
definedin s. 939.22 (5)

SecTioN 22. 939.22(5) of the statutes is created to
read:

939.22(5) “Commission wardenineans a conserva
tion warden employed by the Greaakes Indian Fish
andWildlife Commission.

SecTiON 23. 939.22(22) of the statutes is amended
to read:

939.22(22) “Peace dfcer” means any person vested
by law with a duty to maintain public order or to make
arrestdor crime, whether that duty extends to all crimes
or is limited to specific crimes:Peace dicer” includes
acommission warden.

SecTiON 24. 939.22 (37) of the statutéscreated to
read:

939.22(37) “State—certified commission warden”
meansa commission warden who meets the requirements
of s. 165.85 (4) (b) 1., (bn) 1., and (c) and has agreed to
accept the duties oflaw enforcement diter under the
laws of this state.

SecTioN 25. 940.20 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

940.20(2) BATTERY TO LAW ENFORCEMENTOFFICERS
AND, FIREFIGHTERS,AND COMMISSIONWARDENS. Whoever
intentionally causes bodiljnarm to a law enforcement
officer or fire fighter as those terms are defined in s.
102.475(8) (b) and (c), or to a commission wardact
ing in an oficial capacity and the person knows or has
reasorto know that the victim is a law enforcemertft-of
ceraey, fire fighter, or commission wardeiy an act done
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without the consent of the person so injured, is guilty of
aClass H felony

SecTioN 26. 941.20 (1m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.20(1m) (b) Whoever intentionally points a fire
armat or towards a law enforcementicér, a fire fighter
anemegency medical technician, a firgisponderor an
ambulance driveior a commission wardemho is acting
in an oficial capacity and who the person knows or has
reasorto know is a law enforcementffickr, a firefighter,
anemegency medical technician, a firgisponderor an
ambulancalriver, or a commission wardes guilty of a
ClassH felony

SecTioN 27. 941.20 (3) (b) 1. a. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.20(3) (b) 1.a. A peace fiter, except for a com
missionwarden whds not a state—certified commission
warden

SecTioN 28. 941.23 of the statutds amended to
read:

941.23 Carrying concealed weapon.Any person
excepta peacofficer who goes armed with a concealed
and dangerous weapon is guilty of a Classmsde
meanor. Notwithstanding s. 939.22 (22), for purposes of
this section, peace fiéer does not include @mmission
wardenwho is not a state—certified commission warden.

SecTioN 29. 941.235 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

941.2352) This section does not apply to peade of
cersor armedorces or military personnel who go armed
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paragraphpeace dfcer does not include a commission
wardenwho is not a state—certified commission warden.

Section 33. 941.295 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.2952) (a) Any peace fiter. Notwithstanding
s.939.22 (22), for purposes this paragraph, peacdiof
cerdoes not include a commission warden who is not a
state—certifiedommission warden.

SecTiON 34. 941.2965 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.29653) (a) Any peacefficer acting in the dis
chargeof his or herofficial duties. _Notwithstanding s.
939.22(22), this paragraph does not apply to a commis
sionwarden.

SecTioNn 35. 941.298 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.298(3) (a) Any peace diter who is acting in
compliancewith the written policies of the fi€er’s
departmenbr agency Thisparagraph does not apply to
any officer whose department or agency does not have
sucha policy Notwithstanding s. 939.22 (22), thiara
graphdoes not apply to a commission warden.

SecTion 36. 941.299 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.299(2) (a) Intentionally direct a beam of light
from a laser pointer at any part of the barfya corree
tional officer -or, law enforcement @iter, or commission
wardenwithout the dficer’s consent, if the person knows
or has reason to know that the victim is a correctiorfial of

in the line of duty or to any person duly authorized by the ceror, law enforcement diter, or commission warden

chief of police of any cityvillage or town, the chief of the
capitol police, or thesherif of any county to possess a
firearmin any building under sull). Notwithstanding
s.939.22 (22), for purposes of this subsection, pedie of

whois acting in an dicial capacity

SecTioN 37.941.31 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

941.31(2) (c) This subsection does not apply to the

cerdoes not include a commission warden who is not atransportationpossession, user transfer of anjmpro-

state—certifiedommission warden.

SecTioN 30.941.237 (1) (dr) of the statutes is created
toread:

941.237(1) (dr) Notwithstanding s. 939.22 (22),
“peaceofficer” does not include a commission warden
whois not a state—certified commission warden.

SecTioN 31. 941.26 (4) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.26(4) (c) 2. Any peace 6iter acting in his or her
official capacity Notwithstanding $939.22 (22), for
purposesof this subdivision, peace fafer does not

visedexplosive device by any armed forces or national
guardpersonnel or to any peacdicdr in the line of duty
or as part of a duty-related function or exerci§éhe
restrictionon transportation in this subsection does not
apply to common carriers. Notwithstanding s. 939.22
(22), this paragraph does not apply to a commissiorn war
den.

SecTioN 38.948.55 (4) (d) of the statutes is amended
toread:

948.554) (d) The person is a peacéic#r or a mem

includea commission warden who is not a state—certified Per of the armedorces or national guard and the child

commissionwarden.

SecTioNn 32. 941.29 (10) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

941.29(10) (a) The person is a peacéiadr andthe
person possesses a fireamile in the line of duty qrif
requiredto do so as a condition of employment, whbife

obtainsthe firearm during or incidentab the perfor
manceof the persos duties._Notwithstanding 839.22
(22), for purposes of this paragraph, peadief does
notinclude a commission warden who is natate—cer
tified commission warden.

SecTioN 39. 948.605 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is

duty. Notwithstanding s. 939.22 (22). for purposes of this amendedo read:
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948.605(2) (b) 6. By a lawenforcement dicer or
state—certifiedcommission wardeacting in his or her
official capacity; or

SecTioN 40. 948.605 (3) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.605(3) (b) 4. By a lawenforcement dicer or
state—certifiedccommission wardeacting in his or her

official capacity

SecTION 41. 948.61 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

948.61(3) (c) Is a law enforcement fider or state—
certified commission wardencting in the dischge of
his or her oficial duties.




